Citation: J. Beringer et al. (Particle Data Group), PR D86, 010001 (2012) and 2013 partial update for the 2014 edition (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
K ∗(892) I (JP ) = 1
2 (1−)
K∗(892) MASSK∗(892) MASSK∗(892) MASSK∗(892) MASS
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
891.66±0.26 OUR AVERAGE891.66±0.26 OUR AVERAGE891.66±0.26 OUR AVERAGE891.66±0.26 OUR AVERAGE
892.6 ±0.5 5840 BAUBILLIER 84B HBC − 8.25 K− p → K0π−p
888 ±3 NAPIER 84 SPEC + 200 π− p → 2K0
S
X

892.0 ±0.5 7 BOITO 10 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
892.0 ±0.9 8,9 BOITO 09 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
895.3 ±0.2 8,10 JAMIN 08 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
896.4 ±0.9 11970 11 BONVICINI 02 CLEO τ− → K−π0 ντ
895 ±2 12 BARATE 99R ALEP τ− → K−π0 ντ
Citation: J. Beringer et al. (Particle Data Group), PR D86, 010001 (2012) and 2013 partial update for the 2014 edition (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
NEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLY
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
895.81±0.19 OUR AVERAGE895.81±0.19 OUR AVERAGE895.81±0.19 OUR AVERAGE895.81±0.19 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram below.
895.4 ±0.2 ±0.2 243k 13 DEL-AMO-SA...11I BABR D+ → K−π+ e+ νe
895.7 ±0.2 ±0.3 141k 14 BONVICINI 08A CLEO D+ → K−π+π+
895.41±0.32+0.35
−0.43 18k 15 LINK 05I FOCS D+ → K−π+µ+ νµ

14 From the isobar model with a complex pole for the κ.
15 Fit to K π mass spectrum includes a non-resonant scalar component.
16 From pole extrapolation.
17This value comes from a fit with χ2 of 178/117.
Citation: J. Beringer et al. (Particle Data Group), PR D86, 010001 (2012) and 2013 partial update for the 2014 edition (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
A REVIEW GOES HERE – Check our WWW List of Reviews
mK∗(892)0 − mK∗(892)±
m
K∗(892)0 − m
K∗(892)±mK∗(892)0 − mK∗(892)±
m
K∗(892)0 − m
K∗(892)±
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
6.7±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.7±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.7±1.2 OUR AVERAGE6.7±1.2 OUR AVERAGE
7.7±1.7 2980 AGUILAR-... 78B HBC ±0 0.76 pp → K∓K0
S
π±
5.7±1.7 7338 AGUILAR-... 71B HBC −0 3.9,4.6 K− p
6.3±4.1 283 18 BARASH 67B HBC 0.0 pp
18Number of events in peak reevaluated by us.
K∗(892) RANGE PARAMETERK∗(892) RANGE PARAMETERK∗(892) RANGE PARAMETERK∗(892) RANGE PARAMETER
All from partial wave amplitude analyses.
VALUE (GeV−1) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
2.1 ±0.5 ±0.5 243k 19 DEL-AMO-SA...11I BABR 0 D+ → K−π+ e+ νe
3.96±0.54+1.31
−0.90 18k 20 LINK 05I FOCS 0 D+ → K−π+µ+ νµ
3.4 ±0.7 ASTON 88 LASS 0 11 K− p → K−π+ n
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
12.1 ±3.2 ±3.0 BIRD 89 LASS − 11 K− p → K0π−p
19Taking into account the K∗(892)0, S-wave and P-wave (K∗(1410)0).
20 Fit to K π mass spectrum includes a non-resonant scalar component.
K∗(892) WIDTHK∗(892) WIDTHK∗(892) WIDTHK∗(892) WIDTH
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
50.8±0.9 OUR FIT50.8±0.9 OUR FIT50.8±0.9 OUR FIT50.8±0.9 OUR FIT
50.8±0.9 OUR AVERAGE50.8±0.9 OUR AVERAGE50.8±0.9 OUR AVERAGE50.8±0.9 OUR AVERAGE
49 ±2 5840 BAUBILLIER 84B HBC − 8.25 K− p → K0π−p
56 ±4 NAPIER 84 SPEC − 200 π− p → 2K0
S
X

S
π− ντ
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
46.5±1.1 27 BOITO 10 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
46.2±0.4 28,29 BOITO 09 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
47.5±0.4 28,30 JAMIN 08 RVUE τ− → K0
S
π− ντ
55 ±8 31 BARATE 99R ALEP τ− → K−π0 ντ
NEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLYNEUTRAL ONLY
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
47.4 ±0.6 OUR FIT47.4 ±0.6 OUR FIT47.4 ±0.6 OUR FIT47.4 ±0.6 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.2.
47.4 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE47.4 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE47.4 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE47.4 ±0.6 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.0. See the ideogram below.
46.5 ±0.3 ±0.2 243k 32 DEL-AMO-SA...11I BABR D+ → K−π+ e+ νe
45.3 ±0.5 ±0.6 141k 33 BONVICINI 08A CLEO D+ → K−π+π+
47.79±0.86+1.32
−1.06 18k 34 LINK 05I FOCS D+ → K−π+µ+ νµ

K0
γ
)
Γ4Γ
(
K0
γ
)
Γ4Γ
(
K0
γ
)
Γ4
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
116 ±10 OUR FIT116 ±10 OUR FIT116 ±10 OUR FIT116 ±10 OUR FIT
116.5± 9.9116.5± 9.9116.5± 9.9116.5± 9.9 584 CARLSMITH 86 SPEC 0 K0
L
A → K0
S

γ
)
Γ5Γ
(
K±
γ
)
Γ5Γ
(
K±
γ
)
Γ5
VALUE (keV) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
50± 5 OUR FIT50± 5 OUR FIT50± 5 OUR FIT50± 5 OUR FIT
50± 5 OUR AVERAGE50± 5 OUR AVERAGE50± 5 OUR AVERAGE50± 5 OUR AVERAGE
48±11 BERG 83 SPEC − 156 K−A → K πA
51± 5 CHANDLEE 83 SPEC + 200 K+A → K πA
K∗(892) BRANCHING RATIOSK∗(892) BRANCHING RATIOSK∗(892) BRANCHING RATIOSK∗(892) BRANCHING RATIOS
Γ

K0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
K0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ4/ΓΓ
(
K0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ4/Γ
VALUE (units 10−3) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
2.46±0.21 OUR FIT2.46±0.21 OUR FIT2.46±0.21 OUR FIT2.46±0.21 OUR FIT
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1.5 ±0.7 CARITHERS 75B CNTR 0 8–16 K0A
Γ
(
K±
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
K±
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
K±
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
K±
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−3) CL% DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.99±0.09 OUR FIT0.99±0.09 OUR FIT0.99±0.09 OUR FIT0.99±0.09 OUR FIT
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
<1.6 95 BEMPORAD 73 CNTR + 10–16 K+A
Γ
(